Features
• One-time programmable (OTP) read-only memory
designed to store configuration bitstreams of Xilinx
FPGA devices
• Simple interface to the FPGA
• Cascadable for storing longer or multiple bitstreams
• Programmable reset polarity (active High or active
Low) for compatibility with different FPGA solutions

XC17V00 Series Configuration PROMs
R
Ordering Information
Valid Ordering Combinations
Marking Information
Due to the small size of the commercial serial PROM packages, the complete ordering part number cannot be marked on
the package. The XC prefix is deleted and the package code is simplified. Device marking is as follows:
XC17V16VQ44C XC17V08VQ44C XC17V04PC20C XC17V02PC20C XC17V01PC20C
XC17V16PC44C XC17V08PC44C XC17V04PC44C XC17V02PC44C XC17V01VO8C
XC17V16VQ44I XC17V08VQ44I XC17V04VQ44C XC17V02VQ44C XC17V01SO20C
XC17V16PC44I XC17V08PC44I XC17V04PC20I XC17V02PC20I XC17V01PC20I
XC17V04PC44I XC17V02PC44I XC17V01VO8I
XC17V04VQ44I XC17V02VQ44I XC17V01SO20I
XC17V16 PC44  C
Operating Range/Processing
C = Commercial (TA = 0° to +70°C)
I = Industrial (TA = –40° to +85°C)
Package Type
VQ44 = 44-pin Plastic Quad Flat Package
PC44 = 44-pin Plastic Chip Carrier
V08 = 8-pin Plastic Small Outline Thin Package
PC20 = 20-pin Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
SO20 = 20-pin Plastic Small Outline Package
Device Number
XC17V16
XC17V08
XC17V04
XC17V02
XC17V01
XC17V16 PC44 C
Operating Range/Processing
C = Commercial (TA = 0° to +70°C)
I = Industrial (TA = –40° to +85°C)
Package Type
VQ44 = 44-pin Plastic Quad Flat Package
PC44 = 44-pin Plastic Chip Carrier
V08 = 8-pin Plastic Small Outline Thin Package
PC20 = 20-pin Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
SO20 = 20-pin Plastic Small Outline Package
Device Number
XC17V16
XC17V08
XC17V04
XC17V02
XC17V01
DS073 (v1.10) April 14, 2002 www.xilinx.com 13
Preliminary Product Specification 1-800-255-7778
XC17V00 Series Configuration PROMs
R
Revision History
The following table shows the revision history for this document.
Date Version Revision
07/26/00 1.0 Initial Xilinx release.
10/09/00 1.1 Updated 20-pin PLCC Pinouts.
11/16/00 1.2 Updated pinouts for XC17V16 and XC17V08, ICCA DC Characteristic from standby to active
mode; CIN and COUT from 10 pF to 15 pF, added ICCS for XC17V16 and XC17V08 at 500 µA.
02/20/01 1.3 Added note to pinouts for “no connect,” updated Figure 3.
04/04/01 1.4 Added XC2V products to Compatible PROM table, updated Figure 3, updated text for
Virtex-II FPGAs.
10/09/01 1.5 Corrected bitstream length for SCV405E, added power-on supply requirements and note for
power-on reset, updated configuration bits for Virtex-II devices, removed CF from Figure 3,
and updated FPGA list.
02/27/02 1.6 Added Virtex-II Pro™ FPGAs to the Xilinx FPGAs and Compatible PROMs table on page 4.
06/14/02 1.7 Made additions and changes to Xilinx FPGAs and Compatible PROMsXilinx FPGAs and
Compatible PROMs.
07/29/02 1.8 Added Virtex-II Pro FPGAs to Xilinx FPGAs and Compatible PROMsXilinx FPGAs and
Compatible PROMs.
11/05/02 1.9 Added pinout diagrams, changed Xilinx FPGAs and Compatible PROMs1Xilinx FPGAs
and Compatible PROMs, and added footnotes to AC Characteristics Over Operating
Condition for XC17V04, XC17V02, and XC17V01 and AC Characteristics Over
Operating Condition for XC17V16 and XC17V08.
04/10/03 1.10 Added Spartan-3 FPGAs to Table 2.